

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division III**  
**State of Washington**  
**11/1/2019 1:29 PM**

**NO. 36834-3**

---

**COURT OF APPEALS**  
**STATE OF WASHINGTON**  
**DIVISION III**

---

**KATHERINE NARAVANE**  
**YASHODHAN NARAVANE,**

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

**MICHAEL VINTHER,**

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**KERRY L. SUMMERS**  
**WSBA #36755**  
Counsel for Respondent  
Northwest Justice Project  
132 W. 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue  
Colville, WA 99114  
(509) 684-7652

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	6
B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DISMISSED THE NARAVANES' PETITION FOR VISITS .....	7
1. Parents Have a Fundamental Right to Make Decisions Concerning the Care, Custody and Control of Their Children .....	7
2. The Naravanes Did Not meet the Burden of Proof Necessary to Seek Non Parent Visitation as Set Forth in RCW 26.11 .....	8
3. The Naravanes Failed to Meet Their Burden of Proof as it was Not More Likely than Not that the Petition Would be Granted .....	10
a. <u>The Naravanes did not have an ongoing and substantial relationship with the children</u> .....	11
b. <u>There is no harm to the children if visits are denied, as they are thriving with their father</u> .....	12

4.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion and Entered Appropriate Findings as Required by RCW 26.11 When It Dismissed the Petition .....	12
5.	Michael Vinther is Entitled to Attorney Fees Under RCW 26.11.050 and RAP 18.1 .....	13
V.	CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*In re Custody of E.A.T.W.*,  
168 Wn.2d 335, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010).....8

*Matter of Custody of L.M.S.*,  
187 Wn.2d 567, 387 P.3d 707 (2017).....7

*In re Custody of Smith*,  
137 Wn.2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998).....7

*Dalton v. State*,  
130 Wn. App. 653, 124 P.3d 305 (2005).....11

*Duke v. Boyd*,  
133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997).....8, 9

*In re Marriage of Littlefield*,  
133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....7

*State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Huynh*,  
92 Wn. App. 454, 962 P.2d 854 (1998).....11

*State v. K.L.B.*,  
180 Wn.2d 735, 328 P.3d 886 (2014).....9

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000).....8

**STATUTES**

RAP 18.1 .....1, 13

RAP 18.1(a) .....13

RCW 26.11 ..... *passim*

RCW 26.11.020 .....9, 10

RCW 26.11.030(8).....	9, 10, 13, 14
RCW 26.11.040(2).....	10
RCW 26.11.040(3).....	10
RCW 26.11.050 .....	13

**SESSION LAWS**

Laws of 2018, Ch. 183 .....	7
-----------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

KARL B. TEGLAND, 5 WASH. PRAC.; EVIDENCE LAW AND PRACTICE § 301.3 (6th ed. 2016).....	11
